12-21-2005

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

| ı | OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008 | United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|-----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | A SINI IN A SEET |
| | 1031416 | 386 |
| | To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| | 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | John Wentworth Bucknell | Name: Curtiss-Wright Flow Control Corporation |
| | j | Internal Address: Suite 850 |
| | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No | |
| Ī | 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 2941 Fairview Park Drive |
| | Execution Date(s) September 8, 2005 | |
| | Assignment Merger | |
| | Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Falls Church |
| | Joint Research Agreement | State: Virginia |
| | Government Interest Assignment | 7in:22042 |
| | Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 22042 |
| | Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo |
| | 4. Application or patent number(s): | document is being filed together with a new application. |
| | A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| | 10/699,948 filed November 3, 2003 | The state of the s |
| 12/20/200 | DBYRNE 00000034 10699948 | 12.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 |
| 01 FC:802 | (40.00 0P Additional numbers att | tached? Yes No |
| | 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| | concerning document should be mailed: | involved: 1 |
| | Name: Michael W. Garvey | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 |
| i | Internal Address: Pearne & Gordon LLP | Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | Street Address: 1801 East 9th Street, Suite 1200 | ✓ Enclosed |
| | | None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| | City: Cleveland | 8. Payment Information |
| | State: Ohio Zip:44114 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| | Phone Number: <u>216/579-1700</u> | |
| | Fax Number: 216/579-6073 | b. Deposit Account Number 16-0820 |
| | Email Address: | Authorized User Name Michael W. Garvey |
| | 9. Signature: | December 15, 2005 |
| | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Michael W. Garvey Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration to me in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, be it known that I, the undersigned, JOHN WENTWORTH BUCKNELL, of 21 Jenkinson Street, Indooroopilly, Queensland, 4068, Australia, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto CURTISS-WRIGHT FLOW CONTROL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 2941 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 850, Falls Church, VA 22042, United States of America, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention relating to TENSIONING HYDRAULIC NUTS, on which US Patent Application Serial No. 10/699948 was filed on November 3, 2003, in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, in my name.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to co-operate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts

PATENT REEL: 017363 FRAME: 0817 which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States Patent to the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorises and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

DATED:

8 Sentela 200

JOHN WENTWORTH BUCKNELL

(Witness)

PATENT REEL: 017363 FRAME: 0818

RECORDED: 12/09/2005